101961649 Submission Type	is and Trademar	Conveyance Ty	pe		(ies).
X New		X Assignment	Security A	greement	
Resubmission (Non-Record Document ID#	lation)	License	Change of	Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	#	Merger	Other _		
Corrective Document		(For U	U.S. Governm se ONLY by U.S. Govern	ment Agencies)	
Reel # Frame	#	<u> </u>	epartmental File	Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)		Mark If additiona	I names of conveying	Month	ution Date Day Yea
Name (line 1) Harry Krasn	ikoff			08	17 99
Name (line 2)					rtion Date
Second Party Name (line 1)  Maximo V.	Morales				Day Ye 26 99
Name (line 2)				1	
Receiving Party			Mark if additional name	of receiping parties	
Name (line 1) Quintech,	Inc.	<u> </u>	niai k ii additional fiam		ent to be re-
				receiving	ignment an party is no
Name (line 2)				States, as	i in the Unit appointm
Address (line 1) 250 Airpor	t Road				nesuc tative is att tion must b
Address (line 2)					document.
		\		5701	
Address (line 3) Indiana		Pennsylvania State/Country		Zio Code	
Domestic Representative	Name and A	Address <sub>Enter</sub>	r for the first Receiving	Party only.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					<del></del>
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
		FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY		,
	domestica la actionatad te	average appreximately 30 minute	e per Cover Sheet to be reco	ried, including time for reviewerk Office, Chief information	ring the doc

PATENT REEL: 012498 FRAME: 0463

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 412-562-1632
Name Lynn J. Alstadt		
Address (line 1) Buchanan Ingersol	1, P.C.	
Address (line 2) 301 Grant Street.	20th Floor	
Address (line 3) Pittsburgh, PA 1	5219	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance donents.	ocument # 5
Application Number(s) or Patent	` '	ark If additional numbers attached
	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	
Patent Application Number	(s)	atent Number(s)
09/310,510	L   L	
If this document is being filed together with a ne signed by the first named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent app	plication was Month Day Year
<b>Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT</b>		
Enter PCT application numl	ber PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
only if a U.S. Application N		PCT
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties  Enter	the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee An	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	(1): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed 🗶 Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account	or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	# 02-4553
	Authorization to charge additional fee	es: Yes 🗶 No 🗌
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge attached copy is a true copy indicated herein.	and belief, the foregoing information is of the original document. Charges to de	true and correct and any eposit account are authorized, as
Lynn J. Alstadt	ruth / Watast	Noc 5, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

Attorney Docket No.: 092103-10002

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, SAMUEL SINGER, HARRY KRASNIKOFF and MAXIMO V. MORALES; of 125 TIMBERSPRINGS LANE, in the County of INDIANA, State of PENNSYLVANIA 15701; of RD #5 BEN FRANKLIN ROAD, in the County of INDIANA, State of PENNSYLVANIA 15701; and of 4224 FOX RUN COURT, in the County of BROWARD, State of FLORIDA 33331, respectively, have invented certain improvements in: IMPROVED C/N PERFORMANCE OF TWO-WAY **TRANSMISSION** OF BROADBAND RF SIGNALS OVER TRANSMISSION MEDIUMS WITH LIMITED BANDWIDTH for which we filed Patent Application Serial Number 09/310,510 for Letters Patent of the United States on May 12, 1999; and

WHEREAS, QUINTECH, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of PENNSYLVANIA, having its principal place of business at Airport Office Center, Box 235, Route 286N, Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, SAMUEL SINGER, HARRY KRASNIKOFF and MAXIMO V. MORALES, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said QUINTECH, INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/310,510, filed May 12, 1999; said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said QUINTECH, INC., for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not

- 1 of 3-

Attorney Docket No.: 092103-10002

been made; and we hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of our assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to QUINTECH, INC., as assignee thereof.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	)	SAMUEL SINGER
	,	
COUNTY OF INDIANA	) SS:	
·		, 1999, before me personally
	-	nally known as the individual who
		who acknowledged to me that he
executed the same of his own	i tree Will	for the purposes therein set forth.
	_	Notary Public
My Comm	ission Exp	ires:
(SEAL)		

Attorney Docket No.: 092103-10002

HARRY KRASNIKOFF
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )
STATE OF FERINSTLVANIA /
COUNTY OF INDIANA ) SS:
On this 17 day of August, 1999, before me personally
appeared HARRY KRASNIKOFF to me personally known as the individual
who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that
he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set
forth.  Jacqueline D. Jewine  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  (SEAL)  Notarial Seal  Sequeline S. Tersine, Notary Public  White Twp., Indiana County  My Commission Expires June 21, 200  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notar
MAXIMO V. MORALES  STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD ) SS:
On this 26 day of July , 1999, before me personally
appeared MAXIMO V. MORALES to me personally known as the individual
who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that
he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set
NANCY A. STEELE  MY COMMISSION # CC 673505  EXPIRES: August 19, 2001  Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters  Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 9/15/2001 (SEAL)

## **CERTIFICATE**

United States of America	)	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	)	SS
County of Allegheny	)	

The undersigned Notary Public, Vicki Cremonese, hereby certifies that the attached document is a true, exact and complete copy of the Assignment from Harry Krasnikoff and Maximo V. Morales to Quintech, Inc., with reference to an application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 1999, under Application No. 09/310,510.

Vicki Cremonese Notary Public

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.

**RECORDED: 01/16/2002** 

Notarial Seal Vicki Cremonese, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Feb. 8, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Associardi of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 012498 FRAME: 0468